
Your Health Matters

Find a Doctor: (888) 689-8273 • Patient Education Library: www.ucsfhealth.org/education

1

S
D

U
R

O
02

10
 •

 R
ev

is
ed

 1
0/

17

Successful Self Penile Injection  
Hints, Questions and Answers
Department of Urology 
UCSF Helen Diller Family Comprehensive Cancer Center 
University of California, San Francisco 
550 16th Street 6th Floor Box 1695 
San Francisco, California 94143 
For appointments, please telephone 415/353-7171

Peter R. Carroll, MD, MPH; Tom F. Lue, MD, ScD (Hon), FACS; and Stan Rosenfeld

Greetings!

This document was prepared to make the process as easy and painless as possible for men who 
have decided to use injection therapy for erectile dysfunction. This document should also be useful to 
those considering the use of injection therapy. 

At the end of the document you will find a list of contributors, a request for feedback, and an index.

It should also be noted that it is not necessary to have an erection to have an orgasm. A vibrator and/
or a creative partner can be helpful.

Q1. Are there any blood flow problems such as diabetes that would make injection therapy unlikely to 
help with erections?

A1. Yes.

Q2. Are there medical conditions that preclude the use of injections?

A2. Yes. 1. Severe scarring of the penis. 

	    2. Allergy to any of the 3 medications.

	    3. Active infection or sores on the penis.

Note: Blood thinners such as aspirin and Coumadin can increase bleeding. Men may use injection 
therapy when taking these medications IF they compress the injection site for at least 7 minutes.



2

AFTER SURGERY

Q3. After a nerve sparing Prostatectomy, will injections help in recovery of my natural erections?

A3. Yes, if your nerves were spared, the use of injections, which stimulate the flow of blood to the 
penis, may help the recovery of your natural erections.

Q4. What is the optimal time after surgery to begin injection therapy?

A4. As soon as you recover from surgery and feel OK to start a sexual relationship again, usually 4 to 
12 weeks after surgery.

Q5. Will injections work on men with non-nerve sparing prostatectomies?

A5. Yes. Injections work independently of the nerves.

AFTER RADIATION 

Q6. Are there different recommendations for treating erectile dysfunction with injections for erectile 
dysfunction resulting from radiation therapy?

A6. No, there is no difference

Q7. Can injection therapy for a man with premature ejaculation help satisfy a partner?

A7. Yes, once erection is achieved with injection, minimal or no stimulation is required to maintain 
erection. This may help some men whose premature ejaculation is caused by the need to constantly 
stimulate the penis to maintain erection.

INJECTION MEDICATIONS AND MECHANISM

Q8. It seems that there are several different medications suitable for injections. What are they and what 
are the differences?

A8. Each of these medications will work to help you achieve an erection. You should always consult 
your physician to discuss which is best for you. Some of the medicines currently in use include the 
following:

1. 	 Papaverine is available at a relatively low cost and is stable at room temperature but is less 
effective than the other medications and may have a higher tendency to cause scarring 
(fibrosis). 

2. 	 Papaverine plus phentolamine (Bimix) is more potent than papaverine alone but with the same 
potential side effects such as priapism (see Q15 for definition) and scar tissue formation. 

3. 	 Alprostadil rarely causes priapism but with its use pain is more common. (Alprostadil is also 
known as prostaglandinE-1 or PGE-1, in powdered form it may be called Caverject or Edex.) 

4. 	 Papaverine plus phentolamine plus Alprostadil (Trimix) is the most potent but requires 
refrigeration and has the same side effects as Papaverine and Alprostadil. 



3

Q9. How do these medications work to produce an erection?

A9. These drugs create an erection by relaxing the smooth muscles and widening the blood vessels in 
the penis. They are not dependent on nerve stimulation. For a more complete discussion of how the 
penis functions see our Your Health Matters document entitled, Managing Impotence - A Patient Guide. 
Available at: the UCSF Urology Clinic at Parnassus, the UCSF Urologic Oncology Clinic at Mission Bay 
or, the UCSF Cancer Resource Center at Mt. Zion or from the UCSF Urology Website at http://urology.
ucsf.edu/patient-care/cancer/prostate-cancer

Q10. Are there long-term side effects to the use of injections? 

A10. One possible side effect is the development of curvature in the erect penis, which can be painful 
and interfere with intercourse. This is called “Peyronie's Disease.” It is caused by a buildup of plaque 
or scar tissue inside the penis in the lining of the corpora cavernosa. These are the two sponge-like 
cylinders running the length of the penis into which the medication is injected. It is relatively rare and 
can be treated. You can minimize the risk of getting Peyronie’s by learning to inject correctly. 

Q11. Are there any medications I can take to further reduce the risk of getting Peyronie’s Disease?

A11. Yes, pentoxifylline 2-3 pills a day may halt the development of Peyronie’s Disease.

Q12. Can massaging the site reduce the chance of Peyronies?

A12. Compressing the site to stop bleeding will reduce the chance of developing scar tissue. 
Massaging the site does not.

ERECTIONS FROM INJECTIONS

Q13. What percentage of men will get a useful erection from an injection? Do injections work for 
everyone?

A13. If the medication is properly dosed (this is done by your physician) and properly injected, a useful 
erection should occur in at least 80% of men. 

Q14. Does the medication continue to work indefinitely or is a tolerance created requiring increasing 
dosage?

A14. It depends on the person. Both results can occur.

Q15. How long will the erections last?

A15. This depends on a number of factors including: one's general health, current physical status, 
whether the proper dosage was properly injected and the presence of other stimulation. Erections 
generally appear in 5 to 10 minutes and on average last approximately 30 minutes.

Q16. Can injections be used with vacuum erection devices?

A16. DO NOT use a vacuum erection device after injecting! Serious bleeding can result. There may be 
exceptions. Please consult your doctor.



4

Q17. My medication requires refrigeration. How long can it be left un-refrigerated?

A17. Three hours

Q18. May I use the medication directly from the refrigerator?

A18. Yes as long as it is not frozen.

Q19. If I am traveling, are there medications that don't require refrigeration that I can use in place of my 
regular medication?

A19. If your standard medication is Alprostadil (Prostaglandin), then Caverject or Edex can be used. 
These are mixed from a powder at the time of use. Papaverine + phentolamine (Bimix) doesn’t need 
refrigeration.

Q20. What is the definition of priapism?

A20. It is a prolonged erection. This is an easily managed but is a potentially serious complication. 
If ignored, it may result in severe pain and complete impotence necessitating placement of a penile 
prosthesis. Therefore, it is very important that if you develop a full erection lasting for more than 4 
hours, you should call your doctor at once or go to the emergency room.

Q21. I’ve heard that Sudafed and Benadryl as well as Terbutaline can reduce a prolonged erection. 
When should these be used?  

A21. If the erection lasts more than 2 hours. If it is still a problem after 4 hours call your doctor or go to 
the emergency room.

Q22. Can I use an ice pack to reduce an erection? Where and how should it be applied?

A22. Yes, on the penis or inner part of thighs. (A cold shower also works.) Again, if it is still a problem 
after 4 hours call your doctor or go to the emergency room. 

INJECTION MECHANICS

Q23. How can I make it easier to withdraw the medication from the glass vial? 

A23. When filling the syringe, the plunger should be pulled down to the 1.0 cc mark before pushing the 
needle through the rubber stopper. Once the needle is pushed through the rubber stopper, the plunger 
should be pressed on, pushing the air into the vial before withdrawing the medication. 

Q24. Where in the penis do I want the medication to go? What structures am I aiming for and which do 
I want to avoid? 

A24. Alternate between injecting at the 3 and 9 o’clock positions. You will be injecting into the corpus 
cavernosum (erectile bodies). When choosing an injection site, avoid any area were a blood vessel is 
clearly visible. Midshaft is most convenient for most men but do not inject the very same spot every 
time to avoid scarring.



5

Correct Place to Inject 

Q25. Besides the 3 and 9 o’clock positions, I've also been told that I can inject at 2, 4, 8 and 10 
o'clock positions. Does it matter? 

A25. 2, 4, 8, and 10 are all OK, but 3 and 9 are the best.

Q26. What needle length should I use? How about if my penis is unusually narrow or wide?

A26. ½ inch or 5/8 inch.

Q27. What should I feel when I inject? Will it hurt? Should I feel resistance? Can I feel if the needle is in 
too deep or too shallow? 

A27. As there are few nerve endings for pain in this area, there will probably be just a slight momentary 
discomfort. The needle should be pushed firmly until it is fully in the penis, slight resistance may be felt. 
An Auto injector may reduce even further this momentary pain. (See Q26)

Penile anatomy. The target injection site for the 
erectogenic medication is into the corpora cavernosa.

The syringe needle should be oriented perpendicularly 
to the shaft and inserted fully/entirely, as shown. 

The injection should be directed into the proximal 
half (a--b) of the penile shaft, at the side-most 
edge of the shaft at either the 3:00 (shown, shaded 
areas) or 9:00 position.

Art by Jeanne Koelling with input from Maurice Garcia, MD, MAS; Tom F. Lue, MD, ScD (Hon), FACS and advocate Stan Rosenfeld



6

Q28. Are there any cues you can give me to tell when I'm in the right place? Sometimes I feel more 
resistance to the plunger than other times; when that happens, the injection usually fails. Why? What 
should I do? 

A28. The amount of resistance to pushing the plunger is one of the best indicators of good needle 
placement. If a lot of resistance is felt then the needle may be in too far or not far enough. Pull the 
needle back a little or push it in further. If that does not work withdraw the needle and reinsert it in 
another suggested place. The plunger should depress quite easily. Your doctor can demonstrate. Do 
not inject if the resistance is strong. 

Q29. If I don't get any response to an injection can I follow up with another injection maybe to a 
different side of the penis and perhaps using a smaller dose?

A29. No, the first injection may have punctured the urethra or other tissue. A second injection may 
cause more bleeding in the wrong area. The next time you inject (on another day) do it on the other 
side of the penis.

 

Q30. I'm bothered by the pain of the injection, are there topical anesthetics that I can use?

A30. Yes, any local anesthetic such as xylocaine jelly or cream will help. EMLA, a combination of 
2.5% lidocaine and 2.5% prilocaine, is available with a prescription. ELA-Max, 4% or 5% lidocaine is 
available over the counter, without a prescription.

Q31. Are there thinner needles available that could be used to reduce discomfit?

A31. This is not recommended. Needle breakage has been reported with 30 gauge needles and smaller. 
Twenty eight gauge is usually used.

Q32. What's an Auto injector and how might it help me?

A32. An Auto-injector is a spring-loaded device, which inserts the needle into the penis very quickly, 
minimizing the discomfort and psychological “hesitancy.” It comes in two forms, a simple non-
prescription device designed to insert the needle for you and a prescription-required device that also 
depresses the plunger for you. You can check with your local drug store to obtain the simple auto-
injector (no prescription required). 

Moreover, many men prefer the Auto injector that does not inject the medications for them because 
they maintain the necessary feel to know that they have injected in the right place and to the right 
depth. (The patient still pushes the plunger, there is no pain associated with this.) If the plunger does 
not push easily, as happens on occasion, withdraw the needle a little and try the plunger again. If it is 
still difficult to push the plunger then use the Auto injector in a different location in the penis. 

Many men are happy using the Auto injector. Check with your local drug store to obtain one. Some 
men have personal experience with the Ambimedinc company’s “Inject-Ease” automatic injector, but 
there are other brands available. They are not very expensive. 



7

Q33. Can I use 'needle-less' injections systems like are being used by diabetics?

A33. No, they only place medications into the skin. The medication needs to go in to the deeper tissue 
(corpora cavernosa).

Q34. At what angle should the needle enter the penis? Should it be 90 degrees or a shallower angle to 
stay away from the urethra?

A34. The angle of injection can be defined in two different mutually independent ways. One way is as 
seen from above and the other way is as seen in a “front view.” Ninety degrees should be used in every 
view. Injecting the needle at 90 degrees will ensure that you will not puncture the urethra. A shallow 
injection should not be used because the medication will not get into the corpora cavernosa, and not 
be effective.

Q35. Sometimes I see a tiny amount of blood from the injection site just when the needle is withdrawn 
and sometimes I don't. Why? Is it a problem either way?

A35. It depends on whether or not you hit a small blood vessel. It is not a problem.

Q36. What's the best way to hold the penis for the injections? Should the penis be pulled to maximum 
extension? Should I pull just the outer layer or the whole penis? 

A36. If you need to, you should pull the whole penis. But some men find it best to lay the penis along 
one leg while injecting, without pulling.

Q37. Is it important to apply pressure to the injection site for a full 5 minutes after injections? Aren’t a 
few minutes enough?  

A37. Five minutes is best on the needle site, using an alcohol swab. Immediately apply pressure to the 
penis with the thumb and index finger for 5 minutes, or longer if there is still bleeding.

Q38. Should I vary the injection site? What is the best way to do that?

A38. The places for injection are limited by the anatomy of the penis and you must adhere to these. 
Changing injection sites from left to right and back again is recommended.

Auto-Injection Technique. The syringe 
is filled as usual and the syringe is 
loaded in the Auto injector. The side 
of the penis is cleaned with an alcohol 
swab and the injector placed against 
the penis. Pressing a button then 
activates the injector and the needle is 
automatically inserted.



8

Q39. Is it important to get all the bubbles, even the littlest, out of the syringe before injection?

A39. Removing those as small as poppy seeds is not necessary. 

DOSAGE AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Q40. How is the correct dosage determined? How do I know when I have the right dose?

A40. Dose consists of both the strength of the medication and the amount used. With the appropriate 
strength and amount of drug as determined by a physician (usually less than 1cc), erections usually 
occur in 5 to 10 minutes, last for approximately 30 minutes to an hour, and become more rigid if sexual 
stimulation occurs.

Q41. Is sexual stimulation required for an erection? Can I use less medication if I have more 
stimulation?

A41. Stimulation is not required but may speed things up a bit. You may be able to use less medication 
with stimulation.

Q42. Sometimes a dose that has worked fine before produces no erection. I'm sure I injected in the 
right place. What happened?

A42. You were probably in the wrong place or too deep or too shallow or the medication had expired 
(lost its effectiveness).

Q43. My instructions say not to inject more than twice a week. What's the reason for not injecting every 
day, for example?

A43. Injecting into the penis frequently may cause scarring.

Q44. Does the medication lose potency over time even if stored correctly?

A44. Yes, after about six months the medication will be less effective.

Q45. Will I develop a tolerance over time requiring an increasing dose?

A45. This occurs infrequently but if it does, your physician may have to readjust the dosage of 
medication. The need to increase the dosage within a few months is not due to tolerance, it is due to 
micro-scarring of the erectile tissues. Compression of the injection site for at least 5 minutes each time 
can prevent this problem.



9

PROBLEMS

Q46. May I reinject if after 15 minutes if the first injection did not work?

A46. No, re-dosing may produce priapism.

Q47. Can lasting damage be done to the penis by the wrong injection technique? Can just one injection 
if done incorrectly cause permanent damage? 

A47. Yes, although it is rare, scarring can occur (Peyronie’s disease). If a patient injects too much 
medication it could cause priapism and damage to the erectile tissue. Not compressing the injection 
site after injection may cause internal bleeding and scar tissue.

Q48. After an injection I've seen blood coming from the urethra. What happened? What should I do 
immediately if this happens? 

A48. You have punctured the urethra. Grab the whole penis and squeeze for 5-7 minutes. 

Q49. What happens if I accidentally hit a large blood vessel? What should I do?

A49. If bleeding continues after applying pressure, abstain from intercourse until bleeding stops. 
Continue to apply firm pressure until bleeding stops.

Q50. Do infections ever develop from injections? How common is this? 

A50. This happens very rarely.

Q51. Does the injection site make me more susceptible for contracting a sexually transmitted disease?

A51. Possibly, but not likely. If in doubt, put on a condom.

Q52. Can injections be used while taking Viagra orally? If so, can a lower dose be used?

A52. You should not inject and take Viagra at the same time. Using both treatments together causes an 
increased possibility of priapism. (Consider alternating use of Viagra and injections.) 

Q53. After using injections for a while my erections have developed a curvature. What's happening?

A53. The injections may have caused some scar tissue to have formed. This condition is called 
Peyronie's disease. Talk to your doctor about causes and treatment.

Q54. Does this curvature develop for all men using injections?

A54. No, only 3-8 percent of men.



10

Q55. Can this problem be the result of improper injection technique?

A55. Yes. Make sure to maintain pressure on the injection site for 5 minutes to stop bleeding; including 
possible internal bleeding that will not be seen. Also, carefully follow the doctor’s instructions on where 
to inject, the alternation of injection sites, and the frequency of injections.

Q56. It is difficult for me to inject on both sides, because I am right handed I have difficulty injecting on 
one side. I inject less than 100 times a year. Is it crucial to inject both sides? 

A56. It is better if you can inject both sides. You can’t go wrong with alternating sides even if you only 
use injections monthly. However, you do not need to change sides if injections are used less than twice 
a week. 

Q57. Can just one injection cause Peyronie's disease?

A57. If too much medication is injected or if the medication is injected incorrectly it is possible but not 
likely.

Q58. Can men that develop curvature continue to safely use injections?

A58. If it is a mild curvature.

Q59. Are there medications that can be helpful to treat curvature of the penis?

A59. Colchicine may be helpful in the early phases of Peyronie’s disease. Pills such as colchicine or 
pentoxifylline may help in the early phase of the disease. If it lasts for more than 6 months, the FDA has 
approved an injection that can dissolve the scar tissue and help straighten the penis. It is called Xiaflex. 

Q60. Can surgery be useful?

A60. Yes, but only when the condition has stabilized, and after non-surgical treatments have failed.

MISCELLANEOUS

Q61. Can injections be used when a penile implant is leaking?

A61. No. It does not work and may introduce infection.

Q62. If I want the erection to last longer and I don’t want to use more medication may I use constriction 
rings?

A62. Yes.



11

IN THE FUTURE

Q63. What kinds of medications or procedures are on the horizon to help men with erectile 
dysfunction?

A63. Prostaglandin, which is currently injected and used as a urethral suppository, is being tested 
in a clinical trial for a new use. This trial is to put prostaglandin gel to the urethral opening at the tip 
of penis. New pills and nasal sprays are being tested in the laboratory and in clinical trials including 
medications that would be given at the time of prostate surgery to protect the cavernous nerve. And 
very recently, stem cells and low energy shock waves are in clinical trials in the United States for 
erectile dysfunction. However, neither treatments has been approved by FDA at this time. 

INDEX

Alprostadil, 2, 4
anesthetics, 6
angle, 7
apply pressure, 7
auto-injector, 5, 6, 7
Benadryl, 4
blood, 1, 2, 7, 9
blood vessels, 3, 4, 7, 9
bubbles, 8
Caverject, 2, 4
Colchicine, 10
corpora cavernosum, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11
curvature, 3, 9, 10
damage to penis, 9
discomfort, 5, 6
dosage, 3, 8
Dr. Tom F. Lue, 1, 5
Edex, 2, 4
fails, 6
filling the syringe, 4
frequency, 8, 10
how do these medications work, 3
hurt, 5
infections, 1, 9, 10
medications, 1, 2, 3, 4
natural erections, 2
needle is in too deep or too shallow, 5, 8

nerve sparing, 2
no erection, 8
orgasm, 1
pain, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
papaverine, 2, 4
Peyronie's, 3, 9, 10
PGE, 2
priapism, 2, 4, 9
prostatectomy, 2
radiation therapy, 2
reduce the erection, 4
refrigeration, 2, 4
resistance, 5, 6
scar tissue, 2, 3,4, 8, 9, 10
sexually transmitted disease, 9
stimulation, 2, 3, 8
Sudafed, 4
surgery, 10, 11
Terbutaline, 4
tolerance, 3, 8
traveling, 4
vacuum erection devices, 3
Viagra, 9
when to begin injection therapy, 2
where in the penis do I want the medication to go, 4

QUESTIONS?

If you would like to talk about the Successful Self Penile Injection booklet with a member of the group 
that prepared it, please contact Stan Rosenfeld, UCSF volunteer and prostate cancer advocate. Stan 
can be reached by telephone at 415-459-4668 or by email at vegstan2@ix.netcom.com



Your Health Matters

Find a Doctor: (888) 689-8273 • Patient Education Library: www.ucsfhealth.org/education

QUESTIONNAIRE

Please take a few minutes to answer the following questions. Your answers will help improve 
future editions of this guide.

Please check the appropriate box:

STATEMENT
STRONGLY 

AGREE
AGREE

NEITHER 
AGREE 

NOR 
DISAGREE

DISAGREE
STRONGLY 
DISAGREE

Overall, the guide was helpful

The information was presented 
clearly and in a way that was 
easy to understand

STATEMENT TOO MUCH JUST RIGHT TOO LITTLE

The amount of information 
presented was: 

1.   What was most helpful about the Guidelines?	 _______________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

2.   What was least useful about the Guidelines?  Why? __________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

3.  Should anything have been made more understandable? ______________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

4.  Should anything be added, or discussed in more detail? _______________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

5.  Was anything in conflict with what you already know about erectile dysfunction? _________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

    

Please detach the questionnaire and either bring it in to the reception desk in the Uro-Oncology 
Department at the UCSF Comprehensive Cancer Center or mail it to: 

	 Successful Self Injection – Patient Information Document 
	 Department of Urology,  
	 University of California, San Francisco Mail code 1695 
	 550 16th Street 6th floor 
	 San Francisco, CA 94143


